UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
5:23-3.15 Plumbing subcode
(a) Rules concerning subcode adopted are as follows:
1. Pursuant to authority of P.L. 1975, c. 217, as mod­
Hied by P.L. 1996, c. 53, the Commissioner hereby adopts
the Model Code of the National Association of Plumbing
Heating-Cooling Contractors, known as "The National
Standard Plumbing Code/2006," as the plumbing subcode

v. Section 18.8.3 is amended to add the phrase "for
dependent trailers" after the word "park" on line 1.
vi. Section 18.8.4 is amended to add the phrase "for
dependent trailers" after the word "park" on line 1.
vii. Section 18.9 is deleted.
viii. Section 18.10 is deleted.
18. Appendix A, entitled "Sizing Storm Drainage Sys­
tems," shall be deleted in its entirety.
19. Appendix F, entitled "Requirements of the Author­
ity Having Jurisdiction," shall be amended as follows.
i. In Section F.2, References, the following shall be
deleted: "1.7.2 Penalties; 1.9.8 Permit Expiration; 1.10.2
Plan Review Fees; 1.10.3 Plan Review Expiration;
1.10.5 Refunding of Fees; and 1.11.5 Requests for
Inspection."
Amended by R.1981 d.132, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 12l(a), 13 N.J.R. 258(d).
Amended by R.1983 d.12, eff. February 7, 1983, operative February 22,
1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1326(a), 15 N.J.R. 14l(c).
Added (a) 3 and (c).
Amended by R.1984 d.314, eff. August 6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. l 139(a), 16 N.J.R. 2084(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1986 d.12, effective February 3, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2714(a), 18 N.J.R. 267(a).
(a)li had a change of address; (a)3 and (c) added.
Amended by R.1987 d.81, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2237(b), 19 N.J.R. 289(d).
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. l 720(b).
Model subcode revisions.
Amended by R.1989 d.66, effective February 6, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2846(a), 21 N.J.R. 288(a).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1990 d.58, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3346(a), 22 N.J.R. 35l(a).
Supp. 9-15-08 23-58.0.4
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Added (d) adopting the 1989 Supplement to the 1987 National
Standard Plumbing Code.
Amended by R.1990 d.253, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 909(b), 22 N.J.R. 1554(a).
Text added at (a)3; (d)3ii amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).
Text conformed to BOCA National Code/1990.
Amended by R.1991 d.326, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 804(a), 23 N.J.R. 2044(a).
GPF set at 1.6; gravity water closets not permitted in commercial
uses.
Amended by R.1991 d.571, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2619(a), 23 N.J.R. 3444(b).
Added new (c).
Amended by R.1992 d.67, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3602(a), 24 N.J.R. 404(b).
Low volume water closet exception added at (b)l8i(l).
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N..T.R. 389l(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.122, effective March 6, 1995 (operative July 1,
1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 4874(a), 27 N.J.R. 894(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.136, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4(a), 30 N.J.R. 1038(a).
In (b )9, added xii.
Amended by R.1998 d.332, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1377(a), 30 N.J.R. 242l(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2001 d.340, effective September 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1245(a), 33 N..T.R. 3308(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2002 d.393, effective December 16, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2914(a), 34 N.J.R. 4428(a).
In (b )8, deleted former (ii) and recodified existing (iii) to (ix) as (ii) to
(viii).
Amended by R.2005 d.35, effective January 18, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3329(b), 37 N.J.R. 267(a).
Rewrote the section.
Administrative correction.
See: 37 N.J.R. 885(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.341, effective October 17, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 164(a), 37 N.J.R. 3974(b).
In (b)3iv, added "and add the following sentence at the end: 'Mini­
mum earth cover for building sewers connected to a private sewage
disposal system shall be 6 inches.'" at the end of the paragraph.
Amended by R.2007 d.65, effective February 20, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3348(a), 39 N.J.R. 633(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2008 d.274, effective September 15, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 2629(a), 40 N.J.R. 5195(b).
In paragraph 7.23 of (b)8vi, substituted "Spas and Hot Tubs" for
"spas and hot tubs"; in subparagraph 2 of paragraph 7.23.3 of (b)8vi,
inserted a period at the end; in paragraph 7.23.4.1 of (b)8vi, added the

See: 22 N.J.R. 909(b), 22 N.J.R. 1554(a).
Amendments to (b)4i(2), ii(2).
Administrative Correction to (b)4i(2).
See: 22 N.J.R. 2503(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).
Text conformed to BOCA National Code/1990.
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.332, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1377(a), 30 N.J.R. 242l(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.1998 d.362, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1122(a), 30 N.J.R. 2644(b).
In (a), inserted a new 3.
Amended by R.2000 d.48, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2317(a), 32 N.J.R. 445(a).
In (a), substituted references to 1999 for references to 1996 through­
out, substituted a reference to One Batterymarch Park for a reference to
Batterymarch Park in li, and inserted 2i; and in (b), inserted Iii, inserted
a new 3, recodified former 3 and 4 as 4 and 5, substituted a reference to
line four for a reference to line three and substituted a reference to line
six for a reference to line five in the new 4i, and substituted a reference
to section 500-5(a)(4) for a reference to section 500-3(a)4 in the new 5i.
Amended by R.2003 d.187, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4248(a), 35 N.J.R. 1939(c).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2003 d.240, effective June 16, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 3045(a), 35 N.J.R. 2637(c).
Added (c).
Amended by R.2006 d.158, effective May 1, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4105(a), 38 N.J.R. 1827(a).
5:23-3.17
In (a)l, (a)2 and (a)2.i, substituted "2005" for "2002"; also in (a)2.i,
substituted "#06-2" for "#03-1"; in (a)3, substituted "C2-2002" for "C2-